



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THEOPALIS K. GREGORY

**Defendant Below,
Appellant,**

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE

**Plaintiff Below,
Appellees.**

No. 85, 2022

**APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
DATED JANUARY 12, 2022 OF
THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT IN ID NO.
1909016095**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

E. CALVIN HARMON, JR., ESQ.

/s/ E. Calvin Harmon, Jr., Esq.
E. Calvin Harmon, Jr., Esq. ID No.2598
2201-A N. Market St.
Wilmington, DE 19802
(302) 351-4333 telephone
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant.

Dated: June 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-v

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The Superior Court Incorrectly Interpreted the Statutory
 Definition of “Official Functions” in 11 Del. C. § 1211(3)10

 A. Question Presented.....10

 B. Standard of Review.....10

 C. Merits of the Argument.....11

 1. The Superior Court Improperly Defined “Official
 Functions” in a Manner Consistent with
 the Common Law.....13

 2. The Superior Court Failed to Property Resolve
 the Ambiguity in 11 Del. C. §1211(3).....21

 II. The Superior Court Incorrectly Denied Gregory’s Motion
 for Judgment of Acquittal Based on the Sufficiency of the Evidence.....26

 A. Question Presented.....26

 B. Standard of Review.....26

 C. Merits of the Argument.....26

1. The Superior Court Did Not Properly Define “Official Functions” Based on the State’s Evidence.....28

2. The Superior Court Did Not Limit “Official Functions” to an Appropriate Time Based on the State’s Evidence.....30

3. The Superior Court Did Not Satisfy the Burden of Proof for “Official Functions” Based on the State’s Evidence.....32

CONCLUSION.....37

EXHIBIT A – Superior Court’s Order dated January 12, 2022

EXHIBIT B – Superior Court Sentencing Order dated February 11, 2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 967 A.2d 1250 (Del. 2009).....	10, 26
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 266 A.3d 201 (Del. 2021).....	26, 27
<i>Del Tech. & Cmty. College v. State Human Rels. Comm’n</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 238 (Del. Super. May 17, 2017).....	21
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz, & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2011).....	21
<i>Dowling v. Board of Professional Counselors of Mental Health</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 339 (Del. Super. Aug. 13, 1996).....	23
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2003).....	13, 17
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 421 A.2d 892 (Del. 1980).....	17, 22, 25
<i>People v. Groskin</i> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Lucarelli</i> , 737 N.Y.S.2d 247 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	14
<i>People v. Rossi</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	14
<i>Pot-Nets Coveside Homeowners Ass’n v. Tunnell</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 256 (Del. Super. May 26, 2015).....	13
<i>Priest v. State</i> , 879 A.2d 575 (Del. 2005).....	10, 26
<i>Smith v. City of Milford Police</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 586 (Del. Super. Dec. 19, 1996).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Capriglione</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 383 (Del. Super. May 4, 2021).....	17
<i>State v. DeLeo</i> , 356 So. 2d. 306 (Fla. 1978).....	18, 19

<i>State v. Green</i> , 376 A.2d 424 (Del. Super. Jul. 13, 1997).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Keuny</i> , 986 A.2d 703 (N.J. Super. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Roseman</i> , 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2353 (N.J. Super. Sept. 1, 2011).....	15, 16, 32
<i>State v. Schenkolewski</i> , 693 A.2d 1173 (N.J. Super 1997).....	15, 32
<i>Sussex County Dep’t of Elections v. Sussex County Republican Comm.</i> , 2013 Del. LEXIS 29 (Del. 2013).....	10

Statutes

1 Del. C. § 303.....	13, 16, 17, 19
11 Del. C. § 1211.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37
NY CLS Penal § 195.00.....	14
<i>Wilmington, Delaware Code of Ordinances</i> § 2-201.....	29
<i>Wilmington, Delaware Code of Ordinances</i> § 2-300.....	28, 29, 33
<i>Wilmington, Delaware Code of Ordinances</i> , Sec. 2-340.....	6

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 29(a).....	27
-------------------------------------	----

Secondary Authority

63C Am. Jur. 2d <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 221 (2022).....	28
63C Am. Jur. 2d <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 358 (2022).....	18, 32
